
Court File No. CV-12-9740-00CL 
ONTARIO 

SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 
(COMMERCIAL LIST) 

BETWEEN: 
 

ICICI BANK CANADA 
Applicant 

-and- 
 

2058756 ONTARIO LIMITED 
 

Respondent 
 

THE SEVENTH REPORT OF 
A. JOHN PAGE & ASSOCIATES INC. 

AS THE COURT APPOINTED RECEIVER 
OF CERTAIN OF THE ASSETS OF 2058756 ONTARIO LIMITED 

 
Dated December 6, 2016 

 
Introduction 

Pursuant to a motion heard on June 21, 2012, the Honourable Mr. Justice Brown 
appointed A. John Page & Associates Inc. as receiver and manager ("the Receiver") 
without security of certain of the assets, undertakings and properties of 2058756 
Ontario Limited ("205") pursuant to Section 243 (1) of the Bankruptcy and 
Insolvency Act, R.S.C. 1985, c. B-3, as amended ("the BIA") and Section 101 of the 
Courts of Justice Act, R.S.O. 1990, c. 43, as amended. A copy of the order of the 
Honourable Mr. Justice Brown dated June 21, 2012 is attached as Exhibit "A" ("the 
Initial Order"). 

The mandate covers all the assets of 205 except for the real estate located at 700 
Gardiners Road, Kingston, Ontario ("the Kingston Property"). The principal asset of 
205, apart from the Kingston Property, was real property comprising a 513,500 
square foot industrial building located at 100 Central Avenue West, Brockville, 
Ontario ("the Brockville Property" or “the Property”). 

On August 29, 2012 the Receiver made its First Report to the Court (“the First 
Report”).  

By order of the Honourable Mr. Justice Campbell dated September 11, 2012 (“the 
September 11, 2012 Order”) the activities of the Receiver set down in the First 



Page 2 
Seventh Report to the Court 
December 6, 2016 
 
 
Report were approved. The fees and expenses of the Receiver and its counsel to July 
31, 2012 were also approved as was the Statement of Receipts and Disbursements 
included in the First Report.  

The September 11, 2012 Order also authorized the Receiver to market the Brockville 
Property and approved the selection of CBRE Limited (“CBRE”) as listing broker for 
the sale of the Brockville Property. The September 11, 2012 also authorized the 
Receiver to enter into an agreement for the leasing of the Brockville Property with 
CBRE.  

By order of the Honourable Mr. Justice Campbell dated October 10, 2012 Schwartz 
Levitsky Feldman Inc. was appointed receiver of the Kingston Property upon the 
application of BPHL Holdings Inc., a creditor with security over the Kingston 
Property (“the Second Receivership”). 

On February 13, 2013 the Receiver made its Supplement to the First Report  

On April 11, 2013 the Receiver made its Second Report to the Court (“the Second 
Report”). 

On April 24, 2013 the Receiver made its Supplement to the Second Report (“the 
Supplement to the Second Report”). 

By Order of the Honourable Mr. Justice Wilton-Siegel dated April 25, 2013 (“the 
April 25, 2013 Order”) the activities of the Receiver set down in the Second Report 
and the Supplement to the Second Report were approved. The fees and expenses of 
the Receiver and its counsel to March 31, 2013 were also approved as was the 
Statement of Receipts and Disbursements included in the Second Report.  

The April 25, 2013 Order also approved the sale of the Brockville Property to 
Stonewater Properties Inc. (“the Purchaser”) and vested in the Purchaser, on 
successful closing, all of 205’s right title and interest in the Brockville Property. 

On August 8, 2013 the Receiver made its Third Report to the Court (“the Third 
Report”).  

By Order of the Honourable Mr. Justice Pattillo dated August 26, 2013 (“the August 
26, 2013 Order”) the activities of the Receiver set down in the Third Report were 
approved. The fees and expenses of the Receiver and its counsel to July 31, 2013 



Page 3 
Seventh Report to the Court 
December 6, 2016 
 
 
were also approved as was the Statement of Receipts and Disbursements included in 
the Third Report. 

The August 26, 2013 Order also authorized an interim distribution to ICICI Bank 
Canada (“the Bank”) and established a claims bar date with respect to a potential 
claim related to an overdrawn bank account with Habib Canadian Bank . 

On August 6, 2014 the Receiver made its Fourth Report to the Court (“the Fourth 
Report”). 

By Order of the Honourable Mr. Justice Hainey dated August 20, 2014 the activities 
of the Receiver set down in the Fourth Report were approved. The fees and expenses 
of the Receiver and its counsel to July 31, 2014 were also approved as was the 
Statement of Receipts and Disbursements included in the Fourth Report. The 
Receiver was authorized to pay to the Applicant a further $500,000 from the funds 
held by the Receiver. 

On November 19, 2014 the Receiver made its Fifth Report to the Court (“the Fifth 
Report”).  

By endorsement of the Honourable Mr. Justice McEwen dated January 6, 2015 a 
potential claim against Nortel Networks Limited (“Nortel”) relating to an indemnity 
given pertaining to environmental contamination at the Kingston Property (“the 
Nortel Indemnity Claim”) was found to be an asset covered by our appointment as 
Receiver and not an asset of the Second Receivership.  

On March 23, 2015 the Receiver made its Sixth Report to the Court (“the Sixth 
Report”). A copy of the body of the Sixth Report is attached as Exhibit “B”. 

By Order of the Honourable Mr. Justice McEwen dated April 28, 2015 (“the April 
28, 2015 Order”) the activities of the Receiver set down in the Fifth Report and the 
Sixth Report were approved. The fees and expenses of the Receiver and its counsel to 
February 28, 2015 were also approved as was the Statement of Receipts and 
Disbursements included in the Sixth Report.  

The April 28, 2015 Order also approved the filing by the Receiver of a Notice of 
Dispute to a Notice of Disallowance issued by the Monitor (as hereinafter defined) 
relating to the Nortel Indemnity Claim and empowered the Receiver with respect to 
its future dealing with the Nortel Indemnity Claim. A copy of the April 28, 2015 



Page 4 
Seventh Report to the Court 
December 6, 2016 
 
 
Order is attached as Exhibit “C”. 

Notice to Reader   

In preparing this Report and making some of the comments contained in the Report, 
the Receiver has been provided with unaudited financial and other information from 
a variety of sources. While the Receiver has no reason to believe that such 
information not materially correct, readers should note that the Receiver has not 
formally audited or reviewed such information. In this Report nothing of a material 
nature is believed to turn on the information not otherwise audited or reviewed for 
accuracy.  

Purpose of this Report 

The purpose of this Report is to: 

• Provide the Court with information on the activities of the Receiver since our 
Sixth Report 

• Seek approval of the activities of the Receiver as described in this Report and 
its Statement of Receipts and Disbursements 

• Seek approval for the fees and disbursements of the Receiver and its legal 
counsel to November 30, 2016 as set down in fee affidavits 

• To seek approval for an interim distribution of $25,000 

• To seek a full and final release from any and all claims by tenants and former 
tenants at the Brockville Property 

The Sale of the Brockville Property 

As detailed in the Third Report, the Property was sold to the Purchaser and the 
transaction closed on April 30, 2013.  

The Nortel Indemnity Claim 

As detailed further in the Fifth Report and the Sixth Report, 205 had a potential 
claim against Nortel relating to an indemnity given pertaining to environmental 
contamination at the Kingston Property. On January 14, 2009 Nortel and several 



Page 5 
Seventh Report to the Court 
December 6, 2016 
 
 
affiliated companies were granted protection under the Companies Creditor’s 
Arrangement Act (" the CCAA Proceedings") and Ernst & Young Inc. were 
appointed monitor in the CCAA Proceedings ("the Monitor"). Prior to our 
appointment, 205 submitted an amended claim for $14,012,049.62 in the CCAA 
Proceedings (previously defined as “the Nortel Indemnity Claim”).  

The Nortel Indemnity Claim was comprised of two components, the first, the 
liquidated portion ("the 205 Incurred Cost Claim"), represented costs already 
incurred in respect of environmental issues at the Kingston Property covered by the 
Nortel Indemnity. The second, the unliquidated portion ("the Future Cost Claim"), 
represented the costs to be incurred. 

As detailed further in the Sixth Report the Monitor’s legal counsel had sent a “Notice 
of Disallowance” purporting to admit only $15,000 of the Nortel Indemnity Claim 
and disallow the balance. In response we sent a “Notice of Dispute”. 

We indicated that we thought that the Future Cost Claim was valueless and that we 
proposed formally abandoning or withdrawing it. We indicated that the 205 Incurred 
Cost Claim appeared to be made up of invoices totalling about $200,000 and that we 
proposed pursuing this portion of the Nortel Indemnity Claim. 

The Monitor referred our Notice of Dispute to the CCAA Proceedings claims officer, 
Mr. Andrew Diamond, for resolution. We held one preliminary conference call with 
Mr. Diamond and the Monitor on April 15, 2015 at which time it was agreed that 
the parties should wait until after the forthcoming receivership court hearing 
scheduled for April 28, 2015 and that, if no resolution of the claim could be reached 
shortly after that hearing, a timetable for productions and a hearing (if required) be 
established. Before and after that conference call certain additional documents were 
exchanged. 

The April 28, 2015 Order approved our filing of the Notice of Dispute. It also 
authorized us to, at our option, withdraw or abandon the Future Cost Claim and, 
without further attendance or approval, litigate the Notice of Disallowance or enter 
into a compromise or settlement of the 205 Incurred Cost Claim.  

On May 5, 2015 we and the Monitor reached a settlement by which the Nortel 
Indemnity Claim was admitted at the amount of $127,000 (“the Admitted Claim”).  

We do not know at this time when any distribution will be made on account of the 



Page 6 
Seventh Report to the Court 
December 6, 2016 
 
 
Admitted Claim or the likely amount of that distribution. Press commentary puts the 
likely pay out however in excess of 40 cents on the dollar at this time. While there is 
a secondary market for claims against Nortel we concluded that, given that there are 
other unresolved issues delaying the finalization of this file we would likely wait for 
the distribution rather than incur more costs attempting to consummate a sale in that 
secondary market, likely at a discount. 

Harmonized Sales Taxes (“HST”) 

As noted in the Third Report and the Fourth Report, the status of 205’s HST filings 
was complicated. On June 23, 2014 we received a letter from CRA claiming the 
amount of $74,639.61 as a deemed trust priority payment together with unpaid 
penalties and interest totalling $10,784.41.  

We performed a cursory review of this claim. Given the complexities of the 205 HST 
accounting we determined we would need further information from CRA in order to 
be certain that this claim was correct and represented the total amount of unpaid 
HST forming a deemed trust priority claim. It seemed however to be of the right 
order of magnitude. 

We have been informed that the Bank is concurrently putting forward an application 
for a bankruptcy order with respect to 205. If such an order is granted then any claim 
for unremitted HST will no longer have priority over the secured claim of the Bank 
and given the status of that claim the HST claim will never be paid. On that basis 
there will be no need for us to investigate this claim any further. 

Property Tax Refunds 

We had previously filed property tax assessment appeals and vacancy rebate claims 
and as at August 6, 2014, the date of our Fourth Report, had recovered $535,311.82 
on account of property taxes and interest previously paid by us. 

The last of these recoveries had been paid out in early July 2014. The payments came 
without backup documentation. Our initial and cursory review of the amounts paid 
suggested that a larger amount should have been paid to take into account the refund 
of interest previously paid on property taxes that had now been refunded. We 
contacted the City of Brockville to obtain more information and in October 2014 
received a further $46,920.55 on account of the refund of interest previously paid. 
The payment again came without any backup documentation. We requested and 



Page 7 
Seventh Report to the Court 
December 6, 2016 
 
 
reviewed that documentation and based on that documentation estimated that a 
further approximately $56,000 should have been paid. We contacted the City of 
Brockville a number of times to have them review our calculations with the aim of 
effecting a further refund of the additional amount. We were eventually successful in 
effecting an additional recovery of $41,478. In total we have recovered $623,709.90 
on account of previously paid property taxes and interest (“the Property Tax 
Refunds”). 

We then undertook a review to see whether either of the two parties who were 
tenants during the period from June 21, 2012 to April 30, 2013 (“the Receivership 
Period”) when we were in charge of the Brockville Property (namely Black & Decker 
Canada Inc. (“Black & Decker”) and Camalor Manufacturing Inc. (“Camalor”)) 
might be entitled to any of the Property Tax Refunds. We attach a copy of the 
memorandum summarizing that review as Exhibit “D”.  In summary we concluded 
that the amounts paid by Black & Decker and Camalor on account of property taxes 
during the Receivership Period were fair and reasonable and no portion of the 
Property Tax Refunds should be paid to either of them. 

Operating Costs 

Prior to completing our activities as Receiver we need to bring closure to any 
obligation we might have to tenants. The two tenants who occupied space at the 
Brockville Property prior to its sale did so pursuant, in part, to net leases that 
required them to pay a contribution towards operating costs. We undertook a review 
to see whether we should attempt to prepare operating costs statements in order to be 
able to see if there should be an adjustment to the already paid amount.  We attach a 
copy of the memorandum documenting our review as Exhibit “E”. 

In our opinion in the circumstances it is not cost effective, reasonable or realistic to 
attempt to prepare operating cost statements for either 2012 or the 2013 Stub Period 
and it is fair and reasonable that the estimated operating cost contributions 
previously paid by Black & Decker and Camalor to us as Receiver should be deemed 
to be a full and final reflection of a reasonable contribution by them to operating 
costs during the Receivership Period and therefore no amounts are owing by them to 
the Receiver or by the Receiver to them on account of their contribution to operating 
costs during the Receivership Period. 

  



Page 8 
Seventh Report to the Court 
December 6, 2016 
 
 
Release from Tenant Claims 

The Receiver managed the Brockville Property from June 21, 2012 until April 30, 
2013. In order to complete our administration we need to be sure no tenant has any 
valid claim against the Receiver in anyway connected with our actions as Receiver. 
We are therefore asking the court for an order releasing the Receiver from any and all 
claims tenants and former tenants of the Brockville Property may have against the 
Receiver related in any way to their occupancy of space at the Brockville Property. 

The major tenant at the Brockville Property was Black & Decker. They partially 
vacated their space by September 30, 2012 and fully vacated the Property by 
December 31, 2012. As noted earlier we are of the opinion that the amounts they 
have paid as a contribution to property taxes and operating costs during the 
Receivership Period are fair and reasonable and we do not think any adjustment is 
appropriate. 

As part of the lead up to the closing of the sale of Brockville Property the one 
remaining tenant, Camalor, provided an estoppel certificate dated March 14, 2013 
(“the Estoppel Certificate”). A copy of the Estoppel Certificate is attached to the 
memoranda documenting our review re property tax refunds and operating costs that 
are attached as Exhibits “D” and “E”.  We are also of the opinion that the amounts 
they have paid as a contribution to property taxes and operating costs during the 
Receivership Period are fair and reasonable and we do not think any adjustment is 
appropriate. 

The Receiver does not propose incurring the cost of locating and serving the motion 
record containing this report and the related Notice of Motion on Black & Decker 
and Camalor for the following reasons. 

First, neither Black & Decker nor Camalor filed a Notice of Appearance, or 
participated in any of the prior court attendances. 

Secondly, it is now almost four years since Black & Decker vacated and the Receiver 
ceased running the Brockville Property. 

Thirdly, Camalor signed an Estoppel Certificate dated March 13, 2013 in which they 
stated that "The Tenant has no existing claim of default, offset, setoff, abatement, 
reduction, defense or counterclaim to the payment of minimum rent, additional rent 
or any other charges payable by the Tenant pursuant to the Lease...". 



Page 9 
Seventh Report to the Court 
December 6, 2016 
 
 
Fourthly, the Receiver is not aware of any potential claim having been made by either 
Black & Decker or Camalor relating to the Brockville Property and the Receivership 
Period. 

Finally, the Receiver has posted on its website at www.ajohnpage.com: (a) key court 
orders around the time of issuance; and (b) its reports and other court orders 
recently.  The Receiver will post this report along with the related Notice of Motion 
on its website promptly after issuance, making it generally available to interested 
parties. 

Creditors and the BIA 

In accordance with the requirements of the BIA we have been issuing periodic 
Interim Reports of Receiver to the Superintendent of Bankruptcy, 205 and any 
interested creditor. 

Fees and Expenses of the Receiver and its Legal Counsel 

The fees of the Receiver relating to its activities from March 1, 2015 to November 
30, 2016 were as follows: 

A. John Page & Associates Inc. 

Period Hours Fees HST Total 
March 2015 48.84 $17,933.40 $2,331.34 $20,264.74 
April 2015 11.09 3,883.39 504.84 4,388.23 
May 2015 6.10 1,976.54 256.95 2,233.49 
June 2015 – October 2016 24.74 7,380.24 959.43 8,339.67 
November 2016 33.50 12,741.50 1,656.40 14,397.90 
     
Total 124.27 $43,915.07 $5,708.96 $49,624.03 

 

The fees and expenses of the Receiver’s legal counsel relating to its activities from 
March 1, 2015 to November 30, 2016 were as follows: 

  



Page 10 
Seventh Report to the Court 
December 6, 2016 
 
 
Gardiner Roberts LLP 

Period Covered Fees Disbursements HST Total 
March 2015 $10,710.00 $233.50 $1,422.66 $12,366.16
April 2015 4,500.00 246.25 617.01 5,363.26
May 2015 2,430.00 52.00 322.66 2,804.66
April – July 2015 525.00 0.00 68.25 593.25
 
Total $18,165.00 $531.75 $2,430.58 $21,127.33
 

Heath Whiteley 

Period Covered Fees HST Total 
August to November 2016 $5,000.00 $650.00 $5,650.00 
    
Total $5,000.00 $650.00 $5,650.00 
 

Legal Counsel 

We continue to use the services of Gardiner Roberts (Jonathan Wigley) as our 
independent counsel. Given the dominant position of the Bank, for reasons of 
economy we have had the Bank’s counsel, Heath Whiteley, assist us where 
appropriate. 

Interim Distribution 

We have made no further payments to the Bank since the last report. The total 
amount distributed to date is $1,270,000.  

We are asking the court for authority to make an interim distribution of a further 
$25,000 to or at the direction of the Bank. If the court grants the bankruptcy order 
that the Bank are concurrently applying for then these funds will be used by the Bank 
to provide ourselves, as the prospective Licensed Insolvency Trustee, with a deposit to 
support the Bank’s guarantee of the costs of the bankruptcy. 

We are holding back the balance of the funds in our possession pending resolution of 
the outstanding matters detailed in this report.  





Page 12 
Seventh Report to the Court 
December 6, 2016 
 
 

Exhibits to the Seventh Report of  

A. John Page & Associates Inc.  

as Court Appointed Receiver of Certain Assets of 2058756 Ontario Limited  

dated December 6, 2016 

 

Initial Order A 

The Sixth Report (without exhibits) B 

The April 28, 2015 Order C 

Memorandum re Property Tax Refunds 
and Tenants 

D 

Memorandum re Contributions to 
Operating Costs 

E 

Statement of Receipts and Disbursements F 

 
S:\DATA\WP\CLIENTS\BROCK\BROCK SEVENTH_REPORT_OF_THE_RECEIVER V2D.DOCX 



Exhibit "A"

Seventh Report of A. John Page & Associates Inc.
Court Appointed Receiver of Certain Assets

of 2058756 Ontario Limited
Dated December 6, 2016

Initial Order





































Exhibit "B"

Seventh Report of A. John Page & Associates Inc.
Court Appointed Receiver of Certain Assets

of 2058756 Ontario Limited
Dated December 6, 2016

Sixth Report (without exhibits)



































Exhibit "C"

Seventh Report of A. John Page & Associates Inc.
Court Appointed Receiver of Certain Assets

of 2058756 Ontario Limited
Dated December 6, 2016

The April 28, 2015 Order











Exhibit "D"

Seventh Report of A. John Page & Associates Inc.
Court Appointed Receiver of Certain Assets

of 2058756 Ontario Limited
Dated December 6, 2016

Memorandum re Property Tax Refunds and Tenants



Memorandum
To: File

From: A. John Page 

Date: November 24, 2016

Subject: Brockville Property - Property Tax Refunds and Tenants

The Purpose of the Memorandum

The purpose of this memorandum is to summarize the key facts surrounding the refunds of
property taxes ("the Property Tax Refunds") received by the Receiver relating to the 513,500
square foot industrial building located at 100 Central Avenue West, Brockville ("the
Brockville Property" or the "Property") and to document the Receiver's assessment of whether
any of the current or former tenants of the Brockville Property might be entitled to any of
Property Tax Refunds.

Background

By order of the Honourable Mr. Justice Brown dated June 21, 2012 A. John Page &
Associates Inc. was appointed Receiver of certain of the assets of 2058756 Ontario Limited
("205"), including its interest in the Brockville Property.

We understand that the Brockville Property was purchased by 205 for $5,720,937.

During 2012 there were two tenants Black & Decker Canada Inc. ("Black & Decker") and
Camalor Manufacturing Inc. ("Camalor"). Black & Decker vacated effective December 31,
2012 and in 2013 Camalor was the only remaining tenant.

The Sale of the Brockville Property

After a thorough sales process, the Receiver sold the Brockville Property for $2,000,000 and
the transaction closed on April 30, 2013. At the time of the sale the Brockville Property was
approximately 92% vacant and was in need of major repairs, particularly with respect to the
roof where expenditures of approximately $6.1 million over the following five years were
likely required. These factors clearly depressed the price we were able to obtain.



Memorandum
Page 2

Property Taxes at the Brockville Property

At the date of our appointment the Property Assessments for the years from 2009 to 2012, of
$5,820,000, were under appeal. Taxes are based on the assessed value and no taxes had been
paid for the period from January 1, 2009 onwards. On the date of our appointment tax
arrears, including penalties and interest, totalled approximately $850,000. From the date of
our appointment to the date of the closing of the sale of the Brockville Property we paid over
$1,156,000 in property tax arrears, penalties and interest.

The Settlement of the Tax Appeal

With the assistance of our consultants, Altus Group Limited ("Altus"), in November 2013, we
received and reviewed a settlement offer from the Municipal Property Assessment
Corporation ("MPAC") regarding the assessment appeal. Altus recommended acceptance and
the prime secured creditor, ICICI Bank Canada, supported this recommendation. We
accepted the settlement which was summarized by Altus as follows:

Year Original
Assessment

Revised
Assessment

Original
Taxes

Altus Estimate of
Revised Taxes

Altus Estimate
of Refund

2009 $5,820,000 $3,540,990 $306,321 $185,871 $120,450

2010 5,820,000 3,541,660 299,186 178,097 121,089

2011 5,820,000 3,542,330 278,696 162,570 116,126

2012 5,820,000 3,543,000 260,734 149,919 110,815

Net Refund $468,480

We received a payment of $478,666 from the City of Brockville ("the City") in January 2014.
We questioned the quantum of the refund, primarily because it did not seem to include a
portion of the interest we had paid on the original taxes. We subsequently received two
further payments totalling approximately $88,000 in that regard. In total the refunds
received, including the interest portion, was close enough to our estimation of the likely total
refund. We never received a full breakdown by year from the City and, for the purposes of
this memorandum, have taken the above estimates as being a close enough approximation of
the amount of taxes ultimately paid in each of the years.

We also received $35,093 being our share of the 2013 refund and two small payments
totalling about $20,000 believed to represent the vacancy rebate claims for 2012 and 2013.



Memorandum
Page 3

Payments by Tenants on account of Property Taxes

1. Black & Decker

At the date of our appointment Black & Decker were occupying 436,150 square feet of space,
representing approximately 85% of the Brockville Property, pursuant to a lease (as amended)
that was due to expire on September 30, 2012. ("the Original B&D Lease"). The total rent
paid to the Receiver for the period from July 1 to September 30, 2012 on account of property
taxes was $67,603.26 (plus HST). This amount is based on a long standing estimated charge
of $0.62 psf pa.

We were able to negotiate a holdover lease through which Black & Decker occupied
approximately 111,000 square feet of space until October 31, 2012 and 86,000 square feet of
space until December 31, 2012, all at a fixed ie gross rental rate of $6.71 psf pa. Black &
Decker assigned their lease to Spectrum Brands Canada, Inc. ("Spectrum Brands") effective
December 17, 2012. They vacated the Property on or about December 31, 2012.

The Original Black & Decker Lease has a clause 1.1 Definitions "Taxes" that states:

The Landlord's calculation of Taxes shall include Taxes that would have resulted from the Building being
fully completed, fully assessed and fully occupied by tenants during the Term and any renewals with no
special exemptions for reductions and without taking into account any actual or potential reduction of
Taxes or change of assessment category or class for occupiable premises in the Building which are vacant
from time to time, it being the intent that the Landlord shall receive all credits or reductions of Taxes
related to such occupiable but vacant space in the Building."

We do not know exactly when and how the estimated property tax charge of $0.62 psf pa was
calculated. It would seem to be consistent with an annual overall property tax charge of
$318,370 which is only slightly higher than the amount originally levied in 2009.

On a strictly square footage pro rata basis, Black & Decker's share of the revised property
taxes for the period from July 1 to September 30, 2012 would be at the rate of $0.292 psf pa
ie $31,834.07 suggesting that they had overpaid $35,769.19. 

However, there seems little doubt that the significant reduction in property taxes caused by
the property assessment settlement was driven by the low realization received for the
Property caused primarily by the very large amount of vacant space and by the condition of
the Property.

The property taxes that would have resulted from the Property being "fully completed, fully
assessed and fully occupied by tenants" would undoubtably have been significantly higher
than the revised property taxes for 2012 of $149,919.



Memorandum
Page 4

Calculating/estimating the amount of such property taxes would be challenging and inevitably
imprecise. It seems to us, on balance, that it would be fair and equitable to levy Black &
Decker property taxes at the rate of $0.62 psf pa ie the rate at which they have been
contributing to property taxes for some long period of time.

We also note that Black & Decker (or Spectrum Brands) finally vacated the Property four
years ago and since then they have not questioned the amount levied for property taxes (or
operating costs). We have to conclude that they think they generally got what they
contracted for in terms of use of space at the Brockville Property. 

Pre Appointment Payments and Related Refunds

Black & Decker have been making payments on account of property taxes for some extended
period of time prior to our appointment. We are unaware of any attempt by 205 to assess
whether any adjustment should be made to those contributions. However, in light of our
assessment that the rate at which they were contributing to property taxes was "fair and
equitable" no adjustment would be required.

If someone were to argue that an adjustment should have been made, then we note that that
claim would be an unsecured claim against 205 that is not likely to ever be paid.

The refund amounts we were paid on account of pre appointment property taxes represent a
refund to us of the overpayment made by us of those taxes at closing. 

2. Camalor

At the date of our appointment Camalor were occupying 43,311 square feet of space,
representing approximately 8% of the Brockville Property, pursuant to a lease (as amended)
that was due to expire on September 30, 2016 ("the Camalor Lease"). The total rent paid to
the Receiver for the period from July 1, 2012 to April 30, 2013 on account of property taxes
was $25,264.80 (plus HST). This amount is based on a long standing estimated charge of
$0.70 psf pa. (We do not know why this estimate is slightly different to the estimate being
paid by Black & Decker.)

On a strictly square footage pro rata basis, Camalor's share of the revised property taxes for
the period from July 1, 2012 to April 30, 2013 would be at the rate of $0.292 psf pa ie
$10,539.01 suggesting that they had overpaid $14,725.79. 

The Camalor Lease has a clause 5.3 Tenant's Contribution to Taxes that states:

(a) The Tenant shall, in respect of each calendar year included in whole or in part within the Term, pay
to the Landlord an amount to cover the Taxes that are fairly attributable to the Premises for such



Memorandum
Page 5

calendar year, such amount to be determined by the Landlord acting reasonably. If there are separate
assessments (or, in lieu thereof, calculations made by authorities having jurisdiction from which separate
assessments may, in the Landlord's opinion be readily determined) for the Premises for tax purposes, the
Landlord shall have regard thereto for the purposes of determining the amount payable by the Tenant
pursuant to this subsection (a).

We have not attempted to determine if MPAC have available the calculations used to
determine the Property Assessment but, based on our experience elsewhere, have found such
calculations to attribute value based on the income derived from the units comprising a
property. As such, and having regard to the very large amount of vacant space not producing
any income, we anticipate that such calculations would attribute more than a pro rata share
of the overall property assessment and resulting taxes to the space occupied by Camalor.

In the lead up to the closing of the sale of the Property on March 14, 2013 Camalor signed
an Estoppel Certificate in which they stated that "The Tenant has no existing claim of
default, offset, setoff, abatement, reduction, defense or counterclaim to the payment of
minimum rent, additional rent or any other charges payable by the Tenant pursuant to the
Lease..." A copy of the Estoppel Certificate is attached as Exhibit "A".

Camalor have not questioned the amount levied for property taxes or operating costs. They
generally got what they contracted for in terms of use of space at the Brockville Property.

Having regard to all of the above we think that it is fair and equitable that Camalor have
contributed towards property taxes at the rate of $0.70 psf pa and that no portion of the
Property Tax Refunds be paid over to Camalor.

Penalties and Interest

The total amount received by us on account of the property reassessment included a
repayment of certain penalties and interest previously paid by us on closing. Neither of the
tenants paid any of these penalties and interest.

Conclusion

In our opinion the amounts paid by Black & Decker and Camalor on account of property
taxes during the period of the Receivership were fair and reasonable and no portion of the
Property Tax Refunds should be paid to either of them.

S:\DATA\WP\CLIENTS\BROCK\PRTAXR1D.WPD



Exhibit "A"







Exhibit "E"

Seventh Report of A. John Page & Associates Inc.
Court Appointed Receiver of Certain Assets

of 2058756 Ontario Limited
Dated December 6, 2016

Memorandum re Contribution to Operating Costs



Memorandum
To: File

From: A. John Page 

Date: November 24, 2016

Subject: Brockville Property - Review of the Contribution to Operating Costs by
Tenants during the Receivership

The Purpose of the Memorandum

The purpose of this memorandum is to summarize the Receiver's assessment of how to bring
closure to any obligation of tenants to contribute towards actual operating costs and the
related question of whether we should attempt to prepare statements in order to adjust the 
contribution made by tenants towards their share of operating costs during the period from
June 21, 2012 (the date of our appointment) to April 30, 2013 (the date our sale of the
Brockville Property closed) ("The Receivership Period") with a view to either levying further
charges or, in the alternative, refunding some of the moneys already paid.

Background

2058756 Ontario Limited ("205")'s major assets were the 513,500 square foot industrial
building located at 100 Central Avenue West, Brockville ("the Brockville Property") and real
estate located at 700 Gardiner Road in Kingston ("the Kingston Property"). By order of the
Honourable Mr. Justice Brown dated June 21, 2012 ("the Initial Order") A. John Page &
Associates Inc. was appointed Receiver of certain of the assets of 205, including its interest in
the Brockville Property. We were not appointed Receiver over the Kingston Property. 

The principal of 205 is/was Mr. Malik Khalid. As well as his interest in 205 Mr. Khalid
appears to have (or have had) an interest in and/or be the controlling mind over a number of
other real estate and other ventures in Ontario, including Bayside Mall Limited ("Bayside"),
together with a property management company, Samak Management & Construction Inc.
("SAMAK"), and The M.S. Khalid Family Trust. Collectively we will describe these various
interests as "the Khalid Entities". 

Prior to our appointment as Receiver of 205, SAMAK managed the Brockville Property
together with other properties owned by the Khalid Entities. Initially we continued to use
SAMAK to manage the Brockville Property.



Memorandum
Page 2

By order of the Honourable Mr. Justice Campbell dated October 10, 2012 Schwartz Levitsky
Feldman Inc. was appointed Receiver of the Kingston Property. SAMAK was, up to that time,
the property manager of the Kingston Property.

By order of the Honourable Mr. Justice Wilton-Siegel dated December 5, 2012, A. John Page
& Associates Inc. was appointed as Receiver of Bayside. The major asset of Bayside was
Bayside Mall in Sarnia. SAMAK had been the property manager of Bayside Mall. As Receiver
of Bayside we did not retain them but, instead engaged an independent firm, Larlyn Property
Management Ltd. ("Larlyn"). At the same time we terminated SAMAK as property manager
of the Brockville Property and engaged Larlyn to replace them.

SAMAK filed an assignment in bankruptcy on March 5, 2013 and Kunjar Sharma &
Associates Inc. was named Trustee of the Estate of SAMAK.

Tenants at the Brockville Property

During the Receivership Period there were two tenants, Black & Decker Canada Inc. ("Black
& Decker") and Camalor Manufacturing Inc. ("Camalor"). Black & Decker vacated effective
December 31, 2012. After that time Camalor was the sole tenant.

Payments by Tenants on account of Operating Costs

1. Black & Decker

At the date of our appointment Black & Decker were occupying 436,150 square feet of space,
representing approximately 85% of the Brockville Property, pursuant to a net lease (as
amended) that was due to expire on September 30, 2012. ("the Original B&D Lease"). The
total rent paid to the Receiver for the period from July 1 to September 30, 2012 on account
of operating costs was $303,124.26 (plus HST). This amount is based on a long standing
estimated charge of $2.78 psf pa. We do not know exactly when and how the estimated
operating cost contribution charge was calculated. 

We were able to negotiate a holdover lease through which Black & Decker occupied
approximately 111,000 square feet of space until October 31, 2012 and 86,000 square feet of
space until December 31, 2012, all at a fixed ie gross rental rate of $6.71 psf pa. Black &
Decker assigned their lease to Spectrum Brands Canada, Inc. ("Spectrum Brands") effective
December 17, 2012. They vacated the Brockville Property on or about December 31, 2012.

The Original B&D Lease provides an extensive definition of operating costs.

We note that Black & Decker (or Spectrum Brands) finally vacated the Brockville Property
four years ago and since then they have not questioned the amount levied for property taxes



Memorandum
Page 3

or operating costs. 

2. Camalor

At the date of our appointment Camalor were occupying 43,311 square feet of space,
representing approximately 8% of the Brockville Property, pursuant to a net lease (as
amended) that was due to expire on September 30, 2016 ("the Camalor Lease"). The total
rent paid to the Receiver for the period from July 1, 2012 to April 30, 2013 on account of
operating costs was $95,645.10 (plus HST), being $57,387.06 re 2012 and $38,258.04 re
2013. This amount is based on a long standing estimated charge of $2.65 psf pa. (We do not
know when and how this estimated operating cost charge was calculated and why this
estimate is slightly different to the estimate that was charged to Black & Decker.)

The Camalor Lease has an extensive definition of operating costs that is slightly different to
the definition in the Original B&D Lease. One clause only in the Camalor Lease states that:

"Adjustment to Costs

Those items of Operating Costs which vary with the use and occupancy of rentable premises in the
Building shall be adjusted and calculated as if the Building were 100% occupied and operational
for the entire operating year so that those items of Operating Costs (which shall include, without
limitation, items such as cleaning costs, garbage removal and utility costs) shall be adjusted to
what they would have been in the Landlord's reasonable estimation if the Building were 100%
occupied and operational for the entire operating year, and such adjusted amounts shall be
included in Operating Costs."

In addition their definition of operating costs included amortization charges not explicitly
included in the Original B&D Lease definition of operating costs.

From October 1, 2012 to April 30, 2013 the Brockville Property went from being 70% vacant
to being 92% vacant. As the space occupied by Black & Decker went down certain shared
operating costs, including utility costs, decreased, for example as lighting was turned off and
thermostats were turned down.

In the lead up to the closing of the sale of the Brockville Property Camalor signed an Estoppel
Certificate dated March 14, 2013 in which they stated that "The Tenant has no existing claim
of default, offset, setoff, abatement, reduction, defense or counterclaim to the payment of
minimum rent, additional rent or any other charges payable by the Tenant pursuant to the
Lease..." A copy of the Estoppel Certificate is attached as Exhibit "A".

Camalor have not questioned the amount levied for property taxes or operating costs.



Memorandum
Page 4

Accounting Records and 2012 Operating Cost Statements

We do not have robust records from which to attempt to prepare operating cost statements
for 2012. Despite the wording of the Initial Order we had great difficulty getting books and
records from SAMAK relating to their management of the Brockville Property. We managed
to obtain copies of their Quickbooks accounting information in late September 2012 but it
was only in late January 2013 that we finally obtained copies of all the tenant leases. We did
not obtain many of the books and records we had requested. For example we have only a few
original invoices and no bank statements or cancelled cheques. We have no copies of journal
entries posted by SAMAK. We did not obtain any documentation suggesting that SAMAK
ever prepared annual operating cost statements for the Brockville Property or, for that matter,
for any of the properties managed by them. For cost reasons we ceased our attempts to get
more information from SAMAK in late winter of 2013 and, as noted earlier, SAMAK filed an
assignment in bankruptcy on March 5, 2013. 

As noted earlier, SAMAK managed a number of Khalid Entity properties. In 2012 only two
of those properties, the Brockville Property and Bayside Mall, had significant positive cash
flows and we understand that these cash flows were used to fund other Khalid Entity
property costs. In addition, some commitments re the Brockville Property and the Kingston
Property were made in the name of 205 and some in the name of SAMAK. The interwoven
nature of SAMAK's operations, the poor records in our possession and the circumstances
surrounding the demise of SAMAK raise questions as to the reliability of the financial
information we do have relating to the Brockville Property.

It is our view that, without a substantial amount of effort (and therefore cost) including
verifying and validating expenses, it is currently not possible to try and prepare a meaningful
operating cost statement for 2012. Even having done such work, there is no guarantee that it
will produce justifiable operating cost statements. Such statements would also be impacted by
the receivership and receivership expenses. The inclusion of receivership costs in an operating
statement, while likely justifiable at least in part, is somewhat subjective and open to
challenge by tenants. Any such challenge would add to the cost of the receivership and
inevitably delay its conclusion.

Given that there are slightly different definitions of operating costs in the Original B&D
Lease and the Camalor Lease, having created a master operating cost statement we would
then need to attempt to create two separate final operating cost statements using the two
different formulae.

2013 Stub Period Operating Cost Statements

The only purpose of preparing operating cost statements from January 1 to April 30,
2013("the 2013 Stub Period") would be to enable us to adjust the rent payable by Camalor as



Memorandum
Page 5

Black & Decker had vacated by then. However, Camalor's contribution towards operating
costs for the 2013 Stub Period was only $38,258.04 and, as noted earlier, they signed an
Estoppel Certificate in March 2013 indicating that they had no claim for any adjustment re
amounts paid by them under the Camalor Lease. We have better information re 2013
expenses incurred but do not have certain historical information that would enable us to
charge amortized costs to 2013. We note that the 2013 Stub Period operating cost
statements would however need to be adjusted to reflect the impact of the 92% vacant space
and such a calculation would be challenging, likely subjective, potentially large and subject to
challenge if the result was a request for a further payment from Camalor.

Conclusion

Neither Black & Decker nor Camalor have raised any concerns over the amount they paid
toward operating costs. It is now almost four years since Black & Decker vacated the
Brockville Property was sold. We have to conclude that both tenants were satisfied with the
amount of rent (including additional rent) that they paid. 

In our opinion in the circumstances it is not cost effective, reasonable or realistic to attempt
to prepare operating cost statements for either 2012 or the 2013 Stub Period and it is fair
and reasonable that the estimated operating cost contributions previously paid by the tenants
occupying space at Brockville Property to us as Receiver should be deemed to be a full and
final reflection of a reasonable contribution by them to operating costs during the
Receivership Period and therefore no amounts are owing by them to the Receiver or by the
Receiver to them on account of their contribution to operating costs during the Receivership
Period.

S:\DATA\WP\CLIENTS\BROCK\CAMR1D.WPD



Exhibit "A"







Exhibit "F"

Seventh Report of A. John Page & Associates Inc.
Court Appointed Receiver of Certain Assets

of 2058756 Ontario Limited
Dated December 6, 2016

Statement of Receipts and Disbursements




